

No. 13-16524

---

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

Mark L. OYAMA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the District Court for the District of Hawaii  
No. 1:12-cv-00137-HG-BMK  
The Honorable Helen Gillmor, Judge

---

BRIEF OF THE FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS IN  
EDUCATION AND THE STUDENT PRESS LAW CENTER AS *AMICI*  
*CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

---

Greg Lukianoff  
Foundation for Individual  
Rights in Education  
601 Walnut Street, Suite 510  
Philadelphia, PA 19106  
(215) 717-3473  
fire@thefire.org

Eugene Volokh  
UCLA School of Law  
First Amendment  
Amicus Brief Clinic  
405 Hilgard Ave.  
Los Angeles, CA 90095  
(310) 206-3926  
volokh@law.ucla.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. University Dismissals of Students Based on Their “Views” Being “Out of Alignment” With Government Orthodoxy Would Authorize Suppression and Deterrence of a Vast Range of Student Speech.....	4
A. The District Court’s Rationale Would Lead to a Revival and Broadening of University Speech Codes .....	4
B. The District Court’s Rationale Is Not Necessary to Support Universities’ Power to Mandate Proper Student Conduct.....	11
II. The District Court Erroneously Relied on <i>Hazelwood         School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> and <i>Brown v. Li</i> to Justify the University’s Unconstitutional Viewpoint Discrimination .....	15
III. This Case Should Be Remanded to Determine Whether Oyama Would Have Been Dismissed But for the Constitutionally Impermissible Reliance on His Views .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Trustees of the University of North Carolina– Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	1
<i>Bair v. Shippensburg Univ.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003).....	9
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971) .....	12, 13
<i>Barnes v. Zaccari</i> , 669 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	1
<i>Booher v. Bd. of Regents of N. Ky. Univ.</i> , 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11404 (E.D. Ky. 1998) .....	9
<i>Brown v. Li</i> , 308 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	15, 16, 18
<i>College Republicans v. Reed</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2007) .....	9
<i>Dambrot v. Central Mich. Univ.</i> , 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) .....	3
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	1, 9, 16
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mich.</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989).....	10, 16
<i>Flint v. Dennison</i> , 488 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Hazelwood School Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	15, 16, 17

<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	passim
<i>Hosty v. Carter</i> , 412 F.3d 731 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	2
<i>Iota Xi Chapter of Sigma Chi Fraternity v. George Mason Univ.</i> , 993 F.2d 386 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	9
<i>Keeton v. Anderson-Wiley</i> , 664 F.3d 865 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	6, 11, 12, 17
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	8
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	19, 20
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	2
<i>Owasso Independent School Dist. No. I-001 v. Falvo</i> , 534 U.S. 426 (2002) .....	2
<i>Oyama v. Univ. of Hawaii</i> , 2013 WL 1767710 (D. Haw. April 23, 2013) .....	2, 3, 16
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973) .....	8
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 728 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Roberts v. Haragan</i> , 346 F. Supp. 2d 853 (N.D. Tex. 2004).....	9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	8, 15
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967) .....	12
<i>UWM Post, Inc. v. Regents</i> , 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991) .....	10
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	8

<i>Ward v. Polite</i> , 667 F.3d 727 (6th Cir. 2012).....	6, 14
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	8

### Treatises

Lisa Falkenberg, <i>Professor’s Refusal to Recommend Creationist Students Draws Complaint, Investigation</i> , AP, Jan. 30, 2003, available at <a href="http://www.boston.com/news/daily/30/prof.htm">http://www.boston.com/news/daily/30/prof.htm</a> .....	5
Eugene R. Gaetke, <i>Lawyers as Officers of the Court</i> , 42 Vand. L. Rev. 39 (1989).....	5
Frank D. LoMonte, <i>“The Key Word is Student”: Hazelwood Censorship Crashes the Ivy-Covered Gates</i> , 11 FIRST AMEND. L. REV. 305, 351 (2013).....	17
